

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2023-0663

JOHN M. FORMELLA, ATTORNEY GENERAL

v.

CHRISTOPHER HOOD, et al.

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A DECISION OF THE
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR JOHN M. FORMELLA, ATTORNEY GENERAL

John M. Formella, Attorney General

By His Attorneys,

THE OFFICE OF THE
NEW HAMPSHIRE ATTORNEY GENERAL

JOHN M. FORMELLA and ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
ATTORNEY GENERAL SOLICITOR GENERAL

Sean R. Locke, Bar No. 265290
Senior Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
1 Granite Place-South, Concord, NH 03301
603-271-3658

15-Minute Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DISMISSED THE CASE BECAUSE THE DEFENDANTS’ ALLEGED RACIALLY-MOTIVATED TRESPASS VIOLATED THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT AND WAS NOT PROTECTED BY THE RIGHT TO FREEDOM OF SPEECH	18
A. The Civil Rights Act, RSA 354-B:1, Prohibits the Unprivileged, Unpermitted, or Unauthorized Intrusion upon the Property of Another, a Trespass, when such Trespass is Motivated by Protected Characteristics, including Race and National Origin.....	16
B. Government Property Can Be Trespassed upon when Use of that Property Exceeds the Scope of Authority Permitting Public Use or Access.....	22
C. Relying Upon the Defendants’ Speech, such as the Content of their Banner, to Provide Evidence of the Race Motivation for their Trespass Does Not Violate their Right to Freedom of Speech.	27
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DISMISSED THE CASE BECAUSE TRESPASS COMES WITH AN IMPORTANT INHERENT LIMITING PRINCIPLE THAT PREVENTS THE ACT FROM BECOMING OVERBROAD OR VAGUE	30

IV.	ASSUMING THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT COULD BE OVERBROAD, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED <i>SUA SPONTE</i> THAT THE ACT REQUIRES PROOF THAT THE DEFENDANTS KNEW THEY WERE TRESPASSING	39
V.	EVEN ASSUMING THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS STATUTORY INTERPRETATION, DISMISSAL WAS NOT WARRANTED UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES	44
	CONCLUSION	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 616 A.2d 856 (D.C. Ct. App. 1992).....	24
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	24
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	39, 40, 42
<i>Bd. of Trustees, N.H. Judicial Ret. Plan v. Sec’y of State</i> , 161 N.H. 49 (2010).....	16
<i>Beane v. Dana S. Beane & Co.</i> , 160 N.H. 708 (2010).....	16, 45
<i>Brown v. California Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 321 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Case v. St. Mary’s Bank</i> , 164 N.H. 649 (2013).....	20, 21, 27
<i>City of Keene v. Cleaveland</i> , 167 N.H. 731 (2015).....	44
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023).....	40, 41
<i>Dichiara v. Sanborn Reg’l Sch. Dist.</i> , 165 N.H. 694 (2013).....	19
<i>Doyle v. Comm’r N.H. Dep’t of Resources and Economic Dev.</i> , 163 N.H. 215 (2012).....	25
<i>Franklin v. Town of Newport</i> , 151 N.H. 508 (2004).....	19, 39
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	26, 27
<i>HippoPress, LLC v. SMG</i> , 150 N.H. 304 (2003).....	26, 28
<i>Langevin v. Travco Ins. Co.</i> , 170 N.H. 660 (2018).....	16
<i>Luce v. Town of Campbell, Wisconsin</i> , 872 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	26, 27
<i>Montenegro v. N.H. DMV</i> , 166 N.H. 215 (2014).....	25
<i>Moulton v. Groveton Papers Co.</i> , 112 N.H. 50 (1972).....	20
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	33

<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	24, 25, 26
<i>Porter v. City of Manchester</i> , 151 N.H. 30 (2004).....	44
<i>Rankin v. South St. Downtown Holdings, Inc.</i> , 172 N.H. 500 (2019).....	20
<i>Roberts v. Town of Windham</i> , 165 N.H. 186 (2013).....	22
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	30
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 166 N.H. 537 (2014).....	24, 25, 26
<i>State v. Brobst</i> , 151 N.H. 420 (2004)	32
<i>State v. Chase</i> , 335 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1983).....	passim
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 455 N.W.2d 272 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990).....	21
<i>State v. Costella</i> , 166 N.H. 705 (2014)	passim
<i>State v. Gaffney</i> , 147 N.H. 550 (2002)	27
<i>State v. Geddes</i> , 998 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2023).....	passim
<i>State v. Guay</i> , 164 N.H. 696 (2013)	19
<i>State v. Korsen</i> , 69 P.3d 126 (Id. 2003)	24
<i>State v. Koski</i> , 120 N.H. 112 (1980).....	26
<i>State v. Parr</i> , 175 N.H. 52 (2022)	19
<i>State v. Porelle</i> , 149 N.H. 420 (2003).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Soucy</i> , 139 N.H. 349 (1995)	22
<i>State v. Stratton</i> , 132 N.H. 451 (1989).....	28, 40
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971)	28, 40
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 920 F.2d 878 (11th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	26, 27
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017) .	20
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	9, 29, 30

Statutes

RSA 236:27	28
RSA 236:70	28
RSA 354-B:1	passim
RSA 354-B:2	23
RSA 354-B:3	8
RSA 354-B:4	8
RSA 635:2	22
RSAs 236:69, <i>et seq.</i>	28

Other Authorities

<i>27A Am. Jur. 2d Equity</i> § 2 (2008).....	44
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	19
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	20, 27
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002).....	20

Rules

City of Portsmouth, NH Ordinances §§ 9.503, <i>et seq.</i>	28
--	----

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158 (1965)	21, 27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158, cmt. i.....	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 164	21
